� The Group is regularly subject to evaluations by tax authorities on its direct and indirect tax filings. The

consequence of such reviews is that disagreements can arise with tax authorities over the interpretation
or application of certain tax rules relating to the Group’s business. Such disagreements may not
necessarily be resolved in a manner that is favourable to the Group and additional tax obligations could
arise upon the resolution of the disputes.

43	 TRANSITION DISCLOSURES
43.1	 Reconciliation of impairment allowance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
	� The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowances measured in accordance

with IAS 39 incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS
9 expected loss model at 1 January 2018:

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements/continued
For The Year Ended 31 December 2018

F B C  H O L D I N G S  L I M I T E D  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8 177

	 Measurement category			   Impairment			   Impairment

				   allowance			   allowance

				   under IAS 39	 Reclassification	 Remeasurement	 under IFRS 9

	 Armotised cost			   US$	 US$	 US$	 US$
	 Cash and cash equivalents			   -   	  -   	  -   	  -
	 Financial assets at amortised cost		   -   	  -   	  506 216 	  506 216
	 Loans and advances to customers		  15 237 829 	  -   	  (735 064)	  14 502 765
	 Bonds and debentures			   -   	  -   	  227 738 	  227 738
	 Financial assets at fair
	   value through profit or loss			   -   	  -   	  -   	  -
	 Financial assets at fair value through
	   other comprehensive income		   -   	  -   	  -   	  -
	 Trade and other receivables
	   including insurance receivables		   413 400 	  -   	  -   	  413 400
	 Loan commitments 			   -   	  -   	  207 591 	  207 591
	 Total			   15 651 229 	  -   	  206 481 	  15 857 710

	� Total remeasurement amount of US$1 357 094 	net of tax (gross-US$	1 454 579 	was recognised in opening

reserves at 1 January 2018

43.2	 Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 and impact of IFRS 15
	� The Group performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets and

analysis of their cash flow characteristics.

	� The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets, from their previous measurement
category in accordance with IAS 39 and IAS 18 to their new measurement categories upon transition to
IFRS 9 and IFRS15 on 1 January 2018:

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements/continued
For The Year Ended 31 December 2018

F B C  H O L D I N G S  L I M I T E D  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8178

		  	 �IAS 18/IAS 39				   IFRS 15/IFRS 9

			   carrying				   carrying

			   amount	 IFRS 15	 IFRS 9	 IFRS 9	 amount as at

			   31 Dec 2017	 Impact	 Reclassification	 Remeasurement	 1 January 2018

	 Assets		  US$	 US$	 US$	 US$	 US$

	 Balances with banks and cash		  181 002 565 	  -   	  -   	  -	 181 002 565
	 Financial assets at amortised cost		  112 878 823 	  -   	  -   	  (506 216)	 112 372 607
	 Loans and advances to customers		 300 746 805 	  -   	  -   	  735 064 	301 481 869
	 Bonds and debentures		  27 633 715	 -   	  -   	  (227 738)	 27 405 977
	 Financial assets at fair
	   value through profit or loss		  2 365 325 	  -   	  -   	  -   	 2 365 325
	 Financial assets at
	   fair value through other
	   comprehensive income		  835 710 	  -   	  -   	  -   	  835 710
	 Trade and other receivables
	 including insurance receivables		  9 639 660 	  -   	  -   	  -   	 9 639 660
	 Inventory 		   6 523 937 	  3 563 044 	  -   	  -   	10 086 981

	 Liabilities
	 Deferred income tax liability		   834 055 	  -   	  -   	  (330 237)	  503 818
	 Trade and other payables		  35 311 178 	  4 364 087 	  -   	  -   	 39 675 265
	 Current income tax liability		   70 599 	  -   	  -   	  427 723 	  498 322

	 Equity
	 Retained profits		  91 326 329 	  (801 041)	  -   	  1 357 462 	  91 882 750
	 Non controlling interest in equity	 332 548 	  -   	  -   	  (368)	  332 180

43.3	 IFRS 15 Impact on profit (loss) for the year 31 December 2018
	 Revenues						   US$
	 Increase due to change in the timing of recognition for property sales			   4 364 085

	 Cost of sales
	 Increase due to change in the timing of recognition for property sales			   (3 563 044)

	 Increase in net income from property sales				   801 041

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements/continued
For The Year Ended 31 December 2018

F B C  H O L D I N G S  L I M I T E D  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8 179

	 Adjustment to current year statement of comprehensive income components
					   Initial IFRS 15	 Reported	 Reported
		  		  Current year	 application	 performance	 performance
				   performance	 adjustment	 2018	 2017
				   US$	 US$	 US$	 US$
	  Revenue from property sales 		  6 475 652 	  4 364 085 	  10 839 737 	  5 387 808
	  Cost of sales 			   (4 787 955)	  (3 563 044)	  (8 350 999)	  (4 212 915)

	 Net income from property sales 		  1 687 697 	  801 041 	  2 488 738 	  1 174 893

	 The opening retained earnings have been decreased by US$801 041;
	 Current period revenue has increased by US$4 364 085;
	 Current period cost of sales have increased by US$3 563 044;
	 Overall surplus for the year has been increased by US$801 041.

43.4	 Classification and measurement of financial instruments
	� The measurement category and the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities in accordance with

IAS 39 and IFRS 9 at 1January 2018 are compared as follows:

	 	 		  IAS 39		  IFRS 9

				   Measurement	 Carrying	 Measurement	 Carrying

				   category	 amount	 category	 amount